503167092 02/05/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3213707

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY [ΔΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
LOCKHEED MARTIN CANADA INC.		С.	12/19/2000	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	ILLINOIS	ILLINOIS SUPERCONDUCTOR CANADA CORPORATION		
Street Address:	25 SHEF	25 SHEPPARD AVENUE WEST		
Internal Address:	SUITE 12	SUITE 1200		
City:	TORON	TORONTO		
State/Country:	CANADA	CANADA		
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 4			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		4596832		
Application Number:		4596847		
Application Number:		4573803		
Application Number: 1		4580496		
CORRESPONDENCE				
Fax Number:		347)510-0710		
Correspondence will	be sent to t	he e-mail address first; if that i	is unsuccessful, it will be sent	
-	-	if that is unsuccessful, it will b	e sent via US Mail.	
		51-698-2652 ocketing@ggip.com		
		UNTIN & GUST, PLC		
•		04 INDIAN TRACE #750		
Address Line 4:	Ŵ	ESTON, FLORIDA 33326		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		4400-5-25/26/27/28 (3/5)		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ED GUNTIN		
SIGNATURE:		/Ed Guntin/	/Ed Guntin/	
DATE SIGNED:		02/05/2015	02/05/2015	
Fotal Attachments: 2		·		
Total Attachments: 2 source=4400-0002 Assig source=4400-0002 Assig		•		

FEB 27 '01 11:52AM ILLSUPERCONDUCTOR

P.2

EXECUTION COPY

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of the 20th day of December, 2000,

BY AND BETWEEN

LOCKHEED MARTIN CANADA INC. a company incorporated under the laws of Canada having its office at 3001 Solandt Road, in the City of Kanata, in the Province of Ontario (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"); and

AND

ILLINOIS SUPERCONDUCTOR CANADA CORPORATION, a company incorporated under the laws of Canada, having its office in the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignce")

(Collectively referred to as the "Parties").

Whereas Assignor is owner of all right, title and interest to (1) International Application No. PCT/CA 00/00100 filed on February 2, 2000; (2) U.S. Patent Application Ser. No. 09/301,477 filed on April 28, 1999; (3) Canadian Patent Application Ser. No. 2,260,653 filed February 2, 1999; and (4) U.S. Provisional Application Ser. No. 60/195,387 filed on April 7, 2000 (collectively referred to as the "Patent Applications").

In consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by each of them, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to the Assignee absolutely all of its rights, title and interest in, the Patent Applications, and any patents resulting therefrom, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, and reexaminations relating thereto.
- 2. The Assignce hereby agrees with the Assignor:
 - (i) that it accepts all the terms and conditions of the Patent Applications and that it shall abide by and perform any obligations to be performed by the Assignor under the Patent Applications; and
 - (ii) that it shall indemnify and save harmless the Assignor from any claim, action, damages, loss, cost or expense arising out of or in respect of the Patent Applications or the Assignee's performance or failure to perform such covenants and obligations.
- 3. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Ontario and any suit or action hereunder, except as otherwise set forth herein, shall be brought in said jurisdiction. The courts of Ontario shall have non-exclusive jurisdiction in respect of any action for injunctive relief.
- 4. This Assignment is being delivered pursuant to, and in accordance with that certain Transaction Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2000, by and between the Assignee, the Assignor and Illinois Superconductor Canada Corporation (the "Transaction Agreement"). To the extent there is any inconsistency between this Assignment and the Transaction Agreement, the terms of the Transaction Agreement shall be controlling.

PATENT REEL: 011643 FRAME: 0650

> PATENT REEL: 034896 FRAME: 0439

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement by its authorized representative on the dates noted below with effect to the date first set forth above.

Lockheed Martin Canada Inc. (Namelos Assignon) 1 0 (Signature)

Name: Folix Montanaro DA-UEL STOC MCS 108-UT & CEO Title: Vice President Legal Almirs & Contracts

Date: 150 FASTAR 19 2000

Illinois Superconductor Canada Corporation (Name of Assignee)

(Signature Name: Title: c D Date: e

1-143 P.01/12 F-125

J,

RECORDED: 03/21/2001

RECORDED: 02/05/2015

-No13 NE02111 00-81-340

2

PATENT REEL: 011643 FRAME: 0651

PATENT REEL: 034896 FRAME: 0440

Р.Э

15